ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).37227/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2012 in WP No.13282/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

K. APPA RAO Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GOVT. OF A.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 10632-10633 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 10817 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 1120 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 1121 of 2013
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 11466 of 2014 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11468 of 2014 (With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1170 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 1219-1223 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters (05/05/2014)

2

SLP(C) NO. 1243-1252 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 13744 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 13748-13751 of 2013 (With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

```
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 13960 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 1404 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 16416-16418 of 2013
  (With office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 1843 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 1845-1849 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 214-222 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 21658 of 2013
  (With appln.(s) for directions and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 21664 of 2013
  (With appln.(s) for directions and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 21698-21702 of 2013
  (With office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters
  (05/05/2014)
                                             3
  SLP(C) NO. 231 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 27298 of 2013
  (With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 29752 of 2013
  (With office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 29756 of 2013
  (With office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 3656-3660 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 37459-37464 of 2012
  (With appln.(s) for withdrawal of SLP and with prayer for interim
   relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 37693 of 2012

(With prayer for interim

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
```

SLP(C) NO. 38165 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38339 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38406 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38418 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38422 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) SLP(C) NO. 38424 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters (05/05/2014) 4 [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38425 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38432 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38437 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) (With prayer for int [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38457 of 2012 (With prayer for interim [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] (With prayer for interim relief and office report) SLP(C) NO. 38559 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38614 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38646 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38933 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 38978 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C) NO. 39-47 of 2013 (With prayer for into [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39048-39059 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters (05/05/2014)

5

SLP(C) NO. 39070 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39140 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39195 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39291 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39919-39924 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 39991 of 2012 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 4001-4005 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 4208-4213 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relations) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4263 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 5310 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 5315 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 5316 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL] SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters (05/05/2014)

6

SLP(C) NO. 5317 of 2013 (With prayer for interim relief and office report) [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

SLP(C) NO. 5353-5356 of 2013

This is a True Copy of the court record

```
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 5609-5626 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 5628-5631 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 71 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 77 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 7737 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 7751-7752 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 8034 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 8112 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 8285 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
 SLP(C) NO. 88 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters
  (05/05/2014)
                                           7
  SLP(C) NO. 95 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  SLP(C) NO. 96 of 2013
  (With prayer for interim relief and office report)
  [FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
  Date: 05/05/2014
                       These Petitions were called on for hearing today.
  CORAM :
            HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
            HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
            HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
  For Petitioner(s)
                            Dr. K. Lakshmi Narsimha, Adv.
                            Mr. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
                            Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv. for
                            M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co.
SLP 5609-5626, 10817
21698-21702
```

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010131302013/truecopy/order-22.pdf

Mr. Chandra Mohan Anisetty, Adv.

```
Mr. M.V.K. Moorthy, Adv.
Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.
```

SLP 29752, 29756

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

Mr. Prabhar Parnam, Adv. Mr. J.N. Singh, Adv.

SLP 37459-37464

10632-10633

Mr. A.V.S. Raju, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

SLP 5353-5356

Mr. R. Santhnan Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Pandey, Adv. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Adv.

SLP 38406, 38614

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv. 214-222, 231,5317 etc Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

SLP 27298

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv. Mr. K. Parameshwar, Adv. Mr. J.G. Reddy, Adv. Mrs. Sudha Gupta, Adv.

SLP 7737

Mr. David Rao, Adv. Mr. Vijay Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Haneef, Adv.

MΥ. P. Soma Sundaram, Adv.

SLP(C)No.37227/2012 with connected matters

(05/05/2014)

SLP 39048-39059

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy, Adv. Mr. Smuthu Krishnan, Adsv.

For Respondent(s)

SLP 37227 etc

R. Venkatramani, Sr. Adv. Mr.

D. Mahesh Babu, Adv. Mr. Shodhan Babu, Adv. Mr. Neelam Singh, Adv. Ms. Mr. Yashraj Bundela, Adv. V. Vijayalakshmi, Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 37459-37464 of 2012:

the petitioners Learned counsel for seeks withdrawal of special leave petitions.

Special leave petitions are permitted to be withdrawn and they are dismissed as such. Pending I.A.(s), if any, stands disposed of.

REMAINING MATTERS:

Having regard to the impending formation of two states Andhra Pradesh and Telangana w.e.f. 2.6.2014, the controversy raised in this group of matters does not deserve to be gone into on merits as zone formation in united Andhra Pradesh will not survive.

Special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

(Pardeep Kumar) AR-cum-PS

(Renu Diwan) Court Master